
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 9 June 2021 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
There is very limited space for press and public to physically attend this meeting due 
to social distancing requirements. We advise anyone wishing to physically attend to 
book a seat in advance via direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to ensure a place. 
 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting live via 
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Rob Gledhill (Leader), Shane Hebb (Deputy Leader), Mark Coxshall, 
Jack Duffin, Deborah Huelin, Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, 
Allen Mayes and Luke Spillman 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
   

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 22 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on 10 
March 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Statements by the Leader   



 
 

 

6   Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 

 

7   Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 

 

8   Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 

 

9   Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

10   Appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels  
 

23 - 30 

11   End of Year (Month 12) Corporate Performance Report 2020/21  
 

31 - 48 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to Direct.Democracy@th
[...]
o understand its nature 

Non- pecuniary Pecuniary 

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 22 March 2021 at 5.00pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Leader), Shane Hebb (Deputy 
Leader), Mark Coxshall, James Halden, Deborah Huelin, 
Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, Allen Mayes and 
Aaron Watkins 
 
Councillor Fraser Massey, Chair of the Lower Thames Crossing 
(LTC) Task Force 
 

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Julie Rogers, Director of Environment, Highways and Counter 
Fraud 
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health 
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded and live-streamed to the Council’s website.  
 

 
108. Minutes  

 
Councillor Hebb highlighted page 8 of the agenda and stated that Thurrock 
had received £14million in government funding, rather than £140million as 
written in the minutes. 
 
With this amendment, the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 
February 2021 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

109. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

110. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

111. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement by discussing the government’s roadmap to 
recovery as children returned to school this week for face-to-face lessons; 
care home residents could now receive one nominated visitor; and residents 
could now meet with one person outside their homes, as long as social 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



distancing remained in place. He then stated that 39,000 first dose vaccines 
had been given in Thurrock this week, and 1,300 second dose vaccines had 
also been given. He explained that the number of positive COVID cases had 
dropped by 96% in Thurrock from early January, and numbers were now 
returning to levels that had not been seen since October. He felt that although 
the numbers were moving in the right direction, people still needed to follow 
the guidelines. He described how the next step of the roadmap could not be 
carried out unless certain criteria, such as reduced rates of infection, 
continued vaccine deployment and a lower risk to the NHS, had been met, 
and urged residents to follow the rules and guidance to ensure the next step 
of the roadmap could take place when due.  
 
The Leader stated that Thurrock needed to be prepared for the next step of 
t
[...]
w and Scrutiny 
Committee. He felt that Roger had always listened to his ideas, and had 
supported him in his Cabinet role. Councillor Johnson summarised and 
thanked Roger for his hard work in the Housing directorate. He felt Roger had 
continually worked hard and provided invaluable knowledge. He stated that 
both Roger and Carol Hinvest, the Housing Assistant Director, would be 
missed.  
 
 

112. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
There were no briefings on policy, budget or other issues. 
 

113. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

114. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
No questions had been submitted by non-Executive Members.  
 

Page 8



Councillor Jefferies stated that two questions had been received at Full 
Council, which could have been asked at Cabinet. He wished to highlight that 
any Councillor could ask a question at Cabinet and would receive an answer 
from the Portfolio Holder. 
 

115. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already included in the agenda, no matters had been 
referred to Cabinet for consideration by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

116. Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update Report (Decision: 110557)  
 
The Leader stated that Councillor Massey would be presenting the report in 
his role as Chair of the LTC Task Force.  
 
Councillor Massey introduced the report and stated that this presented an 
update on the work of the Task Force since November 2020, and highlighted 
that the Council remained principally opposed to the scheme. He explained 
that since the Development Consent Order (DCO) had been withdrawn and a 
new Highways England team had been appointed, communications had 
improved and the Council were receiving greater levels of detail regarding the 
proposed scheme. He stated that DCO had been withdrawn due to issues 
relating to consultatio
[...]
y for services such as Adult Social Care, and Thurrock needed to consider 
this financial aspect through the fact-finding that would be undertaken in the 
MOU. He summarised and stated that the MOU would be going to the 
relevant Committee in Basildon tomorrow, but highlighted that the MOU did 
not agree any merger, and simply opened the conversation.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Agreed to enter into a Memorandum in the form at Appendix 1 with 
Basildon Borough Council.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in report. 
This decision is subject to call-in. 
 
 

118. Financial Update - Quarter 3 2020/21 (Decision: 110559)  
 
Councillor Hebb introduced the report and stated that this provided the outturn 
figures at quarter 3. He stated that the Council were predicting a balanced in-
year budget, despite the COVID-19 pandemic, and therefore would not have 
to bring an emergency in-year budget to Full Council. He thanked all officers 
across every service for their hard work this year, and felt that officers had 
been adaptive and reactive to the issues that COVID-19 had caused. He also 
thanked all service managers, and the Chief Executive, for considering 
resources and for being financially prudent during these difficult times. He 
also thanked central government for their £14million of COVID support, which 
had helped to offset the £17millon of COVID-19 pressures the Council had 
faced. He felt grateful that the Council had been in surplus, and although this 
surplus had originally been designated for discretionary service spending, 
could now be used to help balance the budget.  
 
Councillor Hebb highlighted that Adult’s Social Care was currently slightly 
under-budget, due to excellent management and government funding support. 
He stated that Adult’s Social Care still needed support, particularly around the 
care market, which had seen increased pressure due to COVID-19. He stated 
that the Council planned to inject £2.5million into Adult Social Care in t
[...]
ew 
and Scrutiny for transparency, and the Committee had agreed with 
recommendations and comments they had made would be taken on-board, 
for example the protection of open spaces and parks. The Leader felt this was 
a good report, and meant the Council would not repeat past issues, by 
ensuring assets were disposed of appropriately and at the right price. He felt 

Page 19



pleased to hear that scrutiny’s comments would be taken on-board and 
agreed that this report provided transparency.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Approved the disposal policy as proposed in Appendix 1.  
 
2. Approved the immediate release and declare surplus the properties as 
shown in Appendix 2.  
 
3. Delegated authority of the disposal to the Corporate Director of 
Finance, Governance and Property, in consultation with the Leader and 
the completion of a delegated authority decision report to permit 
disposal.  
 
4. Noted the approach towards identifying the route to additional 
housing as set out in Appendix 3.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in report. 
This decision is subject to call-in. 
 
 

126. Quarter 3 (April-December 2020) Corporate Performance Report 2020/21  
 
Councillor Huelin introduced the report and stated that it highlighted the 
impact that COVID-19 had had on services, many of which had been shut, 
had changed working practices, or experienced high levels of sickness or 
COVID isolation amongst staff. She stated that in quarter 3, 66% of key 
performance indicators (KPIs) had met target, and this was similar to quarter 
1, which had occurred during the first lockdown. She mentioned that during 
quarter two, when restrictions had been eased, 75% of KPIs had met their 
target. She felt that all services were working hard, and introducing new ways 
of remote working, for example the number of apprenticeships being 
undertaken by the Council had decreased, but the team were introducing new 
virtual processes to improve the KPI. She mentioned that the report had gone 
to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny, who had understood that the report 
reflected the impact of COVID, rather than service performance. She 
summarised and thanked officers and external organisations for their hard 
work.  
 
Councillor Watkins highlighted the KPI regarding the rate of recycling, which 
had been affected by COVID and had dropped to 25.9% in December. He 
thanked waste collection crews for their hard work throughout the pandemic, 
and thanked residents for their patience with the service. He stated that the 
team were doing lots of work to improve recycling rates, including with a new 
‘back to basics’ programme and a ‘Getting Thurrock Recycling’ programme 
that would highlight the positives of recycling. He stated that feedback from 
the communal recycling programme had been positive, and this feedback 
would be included in the new campaigns. He added that the team were also 
working hard to understand why residents were not recycling, and how the 

Page 20



Council could improve the recycling figure. He added that garden waste 
collection had been re-introduced this week, as the weather warmed and 
people began working on their gardens, and again thanked residents for their 
patience as the service got back on track.  
 
Councillor Watkins added that this would be his last meeting on Cabinet, and 
thanked the Director, officers, and other Portfolio Holders for their hard work, 
and felt success had been proven with the continually improving KBT scores.  
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Watkins for his hard work as a Portfolio 
Holder, particularly with his success on the Clean It, Cut It, Fill It scheme. He 
felt the team had gone from strength to strength under his leadership, and 
thanked him for his service.  
 
Councillor Halden felt pleased to see that the amber measure had been 
removed, and now KPIs either met or did not meet their targets, which made it 
easier for residents to understand. He thanked Councillor Watkins for his hard 
work and stated that he would be missed as a Cabinet Member. Councillor 
Hebb added that the removal of the amber KPI measure also made the report 
more transparent. He thanked officers across the Council for their hard work 
on all the KPIs, particularly during such a difficult year, and thanked Councillor 
Watkins for his work as a Portfolio Holder.  
 
The Leader highlighted page 210 of the agenda and the KPI relating to 
payment of fixed penalty notices, which had not met its target. He stated that 
this was because officers were being more lenient during COVID and offering 
payment extensions. He stated that those who refused to pay would still be 
taken to court, but the courts were experiencing delays due to COVID, and 
this could take some time. He commented that this KPI showed the Council 
were being adaptive and reflective during the pandemic, and were trying to 
help people who had received a fixed penalty notice. He reflected on 
Councillor Huelin’s comments and felt that although the KPI had not met its 
target, it showed the Council were being sympathetic to residents during this 
difficult time.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Noted and commented upon the performance of the key corporate 
performance indicators, in particular those areas which are off target 
and the impact of COVID-19.  
 
2. Identified any areas which required additional consideration.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.07 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

Page 21



CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 22

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




9 June 2021 ITEM: 10 

Cabinet 

Appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and other 
Panels 

Wards and communities affected:  

None 

Key Decision:  

Non-key 

Report of: Councillor Robert Gledhill, Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour  

Accountable Assistant Director: Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and 
Governance, and Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report requests the Cabinet to consider the nominations made by Group 
Leaders to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels for those appointments that 
are to be made by the Cabinet. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the nominations to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels be 

approved, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report (to be tabled when 
nominations are received). 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Both the Full Council and the Cabinet have powers to appoint Members, 

officers and others to serve on Outside Bodies in a variety of capacities. 
Chapter 12, Part 2, of the Council’s Constitution provides details of those 
Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels where appointments are to be 
made by either Full Council or by the Cabinet. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Nominations have been sought from Group Leaders for the appointments to 

Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels that are required to be made by 
the Cabinet. Those nominations are set out in Appendix 1 to this report, 
which will be tabled when nominations have been received. 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10





3.2 Any changes to the appointments made will require the approval of the 
appointing body, be this Full Council or Cabinet. 

 
3.3 There is an expectation that Members appointed to represent the Council on 

Outside Bodies will report back to the Council at least annually. 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Cabinet should ensure that it continues to nominate representatives to sit 

on Outside Bodies, Statutory and other Panels so that its interests can be 
properly represented, together with those of the wider community. 

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 In the course of seeking nominations, consultation has been undertaken with 

the Leaders of each of the political groups represented on the Council. 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 It is important for the Council to nominate to such bodies in order to ensure 

that it continues to represent the interests of both the Authority and the wider 
community. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by:  Dammy Adewole 

Senior Management Accountant – 
Central Services   

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by:  Ian Hunt 

Assistant Director Law and Governance, 
and Monitoring Officer  

 
It is important that Members are correctly appointed, through the relevant 
Council meeting, to ensure they are indemnified in certain circumstances. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by:  Roxanne Scanlon 

Page 24





Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer       

The Council is under a statutory duty to ensure that equality and diversity is a 
key part of our decision making process. Therefore attention is drawn to the 
importance of ensuring that appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and 
Other Panels are underpinned by appropriate training on the statutory equality 
framework. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 

 None. 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

 None. 
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

 Appendix 1 - Nominations of political groups to Outside Bodies, Statutory 
and Other Panels 

 
 
Report Author: 
 
Lucy Tricker & Kenna-Victoria Healey 

Senior Democratic Services Officers 

Finance, Governance and Property 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Appoi
[...]
mand levels across a number of services during the year.  
 
Despite the challenging year, the report also identifies some performance highlights 
for 2020/21.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11





 

 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate 

performance indicators in particular those areas which are off target and 
the impact of COVID-19.  
 

1.2 To identify any areas which require additional consideration during 
2021/22. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1. The performance of the priority activities of the council is monitored through the 

Corporate Key Performance Indicator (KPI) framework. This provides a mixture 
of strategic and operational indicators. The indicators have been chosen to be 
as clear and simple to understand as possible, whilst balancing the need to 
ensure the council is monitoring those things which are of most importance, 
both operationally and strategically. 

 
2.2. This reflects the demand for council services increasing and being ever more 

complex, not least due to the impact of the coronavirus pandemic, and the need 
for a holistic approach to monitoring data and intelligence. Analysis of 
performance and internal processes at service level by Directors continued 
monthly throughout 2020/21 and will continue throughout 2021/22.   
 

2.3. These indicators have been reviewed for 2021/22 and will be reported to both 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet on a quarterly basis, 
throughout 2021/22. 
 

2.4. In line with the recommendation from Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in June 2019, where performance is below target, commentary will 
be included to show the intended improvement plan. This is included in Section 
3.6 as the “Route to Green”.   

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

This report is a monitoring report, therefore there is no options analysis. 
  
3.1     Summary of Corporate KPI Performance  

 

End of Year Outturn 2020/2

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 June 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 21 June 2021 at 5.00pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Leader), Shane Hebb (Deputy 
Leader), Mark Coxshall, Jack Duffin, Deborah Huelin, 
Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Allen Mayes and 
Luke Spillman 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ben Maney 
 

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 
Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, and live-streamed onto the Council’s webcast channel.  

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 March 2021 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

4. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement by welcoming everyone to the first Cabinet 
meeting of the 2021/22 municipal year. He stated that this was the first 
meeting since March, and the first face-to-face meeting since 2020. He 
explained that due to the Forward Plan, the first municipal Cabinet meeting 
was typically shorter than others, but felt that the coming year would be 
exciting, with many new projects planned and underway.  
 
The Leader then explained that in the last two weeks new play equipment had 
launched in two of the borough’s parks thanks to the Towns Fund scheme. He 
explained that new equipment had been unveiled at Grays Beach Riverside 
Park thanks to £750,000 from the Grays Town Fund Board, which meant that 
younger residents could now enjoy a new ship and castle, and the parkour 
outdoor sports, health and fitness area. He added that a new splash pad area, 



which had been funded by the Council, was also due to open this summer. He 
highlighted that residents in Tilbury could also enjoy a new outdoor gym, 
parkour equipment and running track at Daisy Field Park, which was one of 
many projects across the town to be boosted by fast-tracked funding from the 
Tilbury Towns Fund Board. He felt that these projects would continue to 
regenerate Tilbury and Grays, as the government and Council to invest in 
Thurrock.  
 
The Leader stated that there were also numerous other projects underway 
across the borough, which included the new planning permission application 
to convert the old State Cinema in Grays into a pub. He stated that the plans 
had now been submitted, and felt that the re-development would open and 
preserve an iconic building in Grays, whilst creating a new hospitality venue. 
He explained that work was also progressing on the Civic Offices, with the 
majority of outside cladding now complete. He felt that this project would 
stimulate growth and redevelopment in Grays, whilst creating a new landmark 
and town centre housing. The Leader added that new bus stops were also 
being installed throughout the borough due to an investment of £1.2million, to 
try and encourage residents to utilise public transport. He stated that the 
smaller bus stops had now been installed, and the larger, electronic bus stops 
would be installed soon. The Leader explained that work was also 
progressing on the Manorway, with one side of the road completed and work 
underway on the west-bound carriageway. He described how this work would 
create a quieter road surface for HGVs and other traffic utilising the road for 
DP World London Gateway. The Leader stated that plans were also moving 
ahead on the Thames Freeport project, after a successful ASELA-backed bid, 
with Thurrock Council acting as the lead authority supporting the development 
of the Outline Business Case. He stated that the Freeport would create more 
than 25,000 new jobs, and would develop 1,700 acres of land with 
technologically advanced green business.  
 
The Leader moved on and stated that central government would be making 
an announcement regarding the lockdown roadmap next week, and 
highlighted that everybody could play their part in preventing the spread of the 
virus. He urged residents to get twice-weekly COVID tests, which would help 
ensure lockdown restrictions are lifted as soon as possible, and keep families, 
friends, and communities in Thurrock safe. He explained that COVID numbers 
in Thurrock were currently low, with only 8.6 people per 100,000 testing 
positive last week, meaning Thurrock had one of the lowest COVID rates in 
the country. He added that the Delta variant, which had originated in India, 
was spreading across several areas of the country, and could pose a threat 
as it was far more transmissible than other strains. He stated that there had 
been a small number of Delta variant cases in Thurrock, and the Council were 
working hard to ensure it did not take hold and spread. He explained that the 
Council were carefully monitoring cases to ensure that testing took place to 
identify the Delta variant, and that advice was given to those who tested 
positive, as well as finding and advising their potential contacts. He 
summarised and stated that 30 residents had tested positive this week, with 
3,923 PCR tests carried out; and a 7 day positive rate of 17.2. He stated that 
Thurrock was currently ranked 120 out of 149 local authorities in terms of 



COVID rates, and 139,019 vaccines had been administered: 86,700 first 
doses and 52,319 second doses.  
 

5. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
There were no briefings on policy, budget and other issues. 
 

6. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

7. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
No questions had been submitted by Non-Executive Members. 
 

8. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained in the agenda, no items had been 
referred to the Cabinet for consideration by an overview and scrutiny 
committee. 
 

9. Appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels  
 
The Leader introduced the report and stated that it was a statutory duty for 
Cabinet to nominate Members to sit on outside bodies, and the majority would 
be as written in Appendix 1. He named some changes which included:  
 
1. Anglian (Eastern) Regional Flood and Coastal Committee – Councillor 
Collins 
2. Essex Pension Advisory Board – Councillor Duffin 
3. Opportunity South Essex – Councillor Coxshall  
4. SELEP Strategic Board – Councillor Coxshall 
5. SELEP Accountability Board – Councillor Coxshall 
6. Thurrock Arts Council – Councillor Watson 
7. Thurrock Sports Council – Councillor Jeffries 
8. ASELA – Councillor Coxshall  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Approved the nominations to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other 
Panels. 
 

10. End of Year (Month 12) Corporate Performance Report 2020/21  
 
Councillor Duffin introduced the report and stated that it presented the annual 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results for 2020/21, and showed the impact 
that COVID-19 had had on some services, as well as service achievements. 
He explained that the report had been to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee yesterday and feedback had shown Members wished to see more 



information for some KPIs. He thanked Councillor Huelin for her work as 
Portfolio Holder last year, and Councillor Gerrish for his hard work as Chair of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny last year.  
 
Councillor Duffin highlighted page 34 of the agenda and stated that since 
March 2020, 4000 potholes had been filled in, 700 of those in March 2021. He 
understood that residents could get frustrated, but urged residents to continue 
reporting potholes online, as this ensured they could be inspected and fixed 
quicker. He also congratulated the education department, as Thurrock had 
seen a 5% increase in residents receiving their first place school preference. 
He also thanked residents for donating approximately two thousand 
Christmas presents to the borough’s Looked After Children, as he felt this 
would have made a huge difference to their festive period. He then thanked 
central government for their continued support to borough residents, for 
example with the furlough scheme throughout the pandemic, as well as for the 
Tilbury and Grays Town Fund Boards. He summarised and stated that the 
past year had been challenging due to COVID-19, but service delivery had 
continued and positive signs could be seen throughout the report.  
 
Councillor Hebb echoed Councillor Duffin’s comments and thanked Councillor 
Gerrish for his hard work as Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. He felt Councillor Gerrish had left a good legacy, particularly with 
his work on the scrutiny review. He explained that as part of the scrutiny 
review, he had attended last night’s meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to discuss the Work Programme. He highlighted the KPI 
on page 42 of the agenda relating to collection rates for council tax. He stated 
that this had only decreased by 1% since the start of the pandemic, and felt 
this was testament to resident’s who continued to strive to pay their bills in 
difficult times. He added this figure was also helped by the government’s 
furlough and support schemes, which had ensured people continued to get 
paid when their place of work had been closed. He also highlighted the work 
of the revenue and collection’s department who operated a scheme of 
compassionate collections, in partnership with the Citizens Advice Bureau. He 
stated that he would therefore work with the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on a piece of work regarding compassionate collections to ensure 
the system continued to benefit resident’s, and to listen to any suggestions or 
feedback from the scrutiny committee to improve the service. He felt that 
although this KPI had not met its target, it was a pleasing outturn as it showed 
residents had been supported, and with the ongoing Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny work, they would continue to be supported in future.  
 
Councillor Huelin thanked Thurrock’s staff and senior officers for their hard 
work throughout the pandemic, as she felt they had ensured KPIs remained 
high even during a difficult year. She also thanked the voluntary sector for 
their support to the Council during COVID and hoped that the flexibility and 
trust shown throughout the pandemic would continue. Councillor Spillman 
thanked all outgoing housing officers, including Roger Harris and Carol 
Hinvest for their hard work throughout the pandemic, as well as the outgoing 
Housing Portfolio Holder, Councillor Barry Johnson. He stated that during the 
pandemic, 100% of reported rough sleepers had been housed, and felt the 



housing team should be proud of this figure. He stated that the Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were also pleased with this statistic. 
Councillor Coxshall also congratulated all local businesses that survived and 
flourished throughout the pandemic. He stated that although 1000 Thurrock 
jobs had been lost because of COVID-19, businesses had proven they were 
resilient and would continue to grow once the pandemic was over.  
 
The Leader again thanked officers and residents for their hard work and 
support throughout the pandemic, and felt everyone had been resilient and 
tried their best. He stated that COVID-19 had almost been an overnight 
situation for council officers, as they had made the switch to home-based 
working, and felt this had been managed well. He then highlighted page 34 of 
the agenda, and felt that officers and residents should be proud of the list of 
achievements. He stated that 4000 potholes filled in 2020/21 was a good 
achievement, and although Thurrock was not pothole free, it was now better 
than it was last year. He added that a 5% increase in parents receiving their 
first place preference school was also good, but could still be improved upon. 
 
The Leader also thanked Councillor Gerrish for his hard work as Chair of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny, and wished the new Chair well in her 
current role. He then highlighted page 41 of the agenda and the KPI relating 
to payment of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN). He stated that the target had 
been 70%, and only 49% of FPNs had been paid on time. He explained that 
he would speak to officers to ensure the payment rate was increased, whilst 
still remaining sympathetic and compassionate. He urged residents to not 
drop litter, cigarette butts, or fly-tip to avoid receiving FPNs. Councillor Hebb 
added that this KPI had also been discussed during last night’s Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting, and felt that there had been 
unanimity in the approach to this KPI.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Noted and commented upon the performance of the key corporate 
performance indicators, in particular those areas which were off target 
and the impact of COVID-19.  
 
2. Identified any areas which required additional consideration during 
2021/22.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.26 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 



 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

